
ORDINANCE NO. 12-2023
AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 VIRGINIA AVENUE STREET REPAVING AND WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE VILLAGE OF FAIRFAX AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
	WHEREAS, the Village of Fairfax solicited bids for the 2023 Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement Project in accordance with the specifications on file in the office of the Village Administrator; and
	WHEREAS, five (5) bids were submitted for such work, with the Administrator and Village Engineer having determined and reported to Council that the lowest and best bid is from Rack & Ballauer in the amount of $1,210,541.00;  
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Fairfax, State of Ohio that:
	SECTION I:  The bid from Rack & Ballauer in the amount of $1,210,541.00 for the 2023 Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement Project is hereby determined to be the lowest and best bid, and is hereby accepted subject to Section II below.
	SECTION II: Subject to agreement on all material terms, the Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Rack & Ballauer for the 2023 Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement Project in accordance with the applicable terms and conditions of the bid documents.  
	SECTION III: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be effective immediately.  The reason for said declaration of emergency is the immediate need to complete the 2023 Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement Project by the required completion date in the specifications.
	Passed this 24th day of July, 2023.
								________________________________
								Mayor
ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Fiscal Officer

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 12-2023 passed at a meeting of the Council of the Village of Fairfax on this 24th day of July, 2023.

								________________________________
								Fiscal Officer

 


ORDINANCE NO. 


1


2


-


2023


 


AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2023 


VIRGINIA AVENUE STREET REPAVING AND WATER 


MAIN REPLACEMENT


 


PROJECT 


IN THE VILLAGE OF FAIRFAX AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY


 


 


WHEREAS


, the Village of Fairfax solicited bids for the 2023 


Virginia Avenue Street 


Repaving and Water Main Replacement


 


Project in accordance with the specifications on file in 


the office of the Village Administrator; and


 


 


WHEREAS


, 


five


 


(


5


) bid


s


 


w


ere


 


submitted for


 


such work, with the Administrator and 


Village Engineer having determined and reported to Council that the lowest and best bid is 


from 


R


ack & Ballauer


 


in the amount of $


1,210,541.00


;  


 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED


 


by the Council of the Village of Fairfa


x, State of 


Ohio that:


 


 


SECTION I


:  The bid from 


R


ack & Ballauer


 


in the amount of $


1,210,541.00


 


for the 2023 


Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement


 


Project is hereby determined to 


be the lowest and best bid, and is hereby accepted subje


ct to Section II below.


 


 


SECTION II


: Subject to agreement on all material terms, the Administrator is hereby 


authorized and directed to enter into a contract with 


R


ack & Ballauer


 


for the 2023 


Virginia 


Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement


 


Proje


ct in accordance with the 


applicable terms and conditions of the bid documents.  


 


 


SECTION III


: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary 


for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be


 


effective immediately.  The reason for said declaration of emergency is the immediate need to 


complete the 2023 


Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement


 


Project by 


the required completion date in the specifications.


 


 


Passed this


 


24


th


 


day of 


July


, 2023.


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


________________________________


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Mayor


 


ATTEST:


 


 


_____________________________________


 


Fiscal Officer


 


 


CERTIFICATE


 


 


I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 


1


2


-


2023 passed at a meeting 


of th


e Council of the Village of Fairfax on this


 


24


th


 


day of 


July


, 2023.


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


________________________________


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Fiscal Officer


 




  ORDINANCE NO.  1 2 - 2023   AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2023  VIRGINIA AVENUE STREET REPAVING AND WATER  MAIN REPLACEMENT   PROJECT  IN THE VILLAGE OF FAIRFAX AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY     WHEREAS , the Village of Fairfax solicited bids for the 2023  Virginia Avenue Street  Repaving and Water Main Replacement   Project in accordance with the specifications on file in  the office of the Village Administrator; and     WHEREAS ,  five   ( 5 ) bid s   w ere   submitted for   such work, with the Administrator and  Village Engineer having determined and reported to Council that the lowest and best bid is  from  R ack & Ballauer   in the amount of $ 1,210,541.00 ;       NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED   by the Council of the Village of Fairfa x, State of  Ohio that:     SECTION I :  The bid from  R ack & Ballauer   in the amount of $ 1,210,541.00   for the 2023  Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement   Project is hereby determined to  be the lowest and best bid, and is hereby accepted subje ct to Section II below.     SECTION II : Subject to agreement on all material terms, the Administrator is hereby  authorized and directed to enter into a contract with  R ack & Ballauer   for the 2023  Virginia  Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement   Proje ct in accordance with the  applicable terms and conditions of the bid documents.       SECTION III : This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary  for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare and shall be   effective immediately.  The reason for said declaration of emergency is the immediate need to  complete the 2023  Virginia Avenue Street Repaving and Water Main Replacement   Project by  the required completion date in the specifications.     Passed this   24 th   day of  July , 2023.                   ________________________________                   Mayor   ATTEST:     _____________________________________   Fiscal Officer     CERTIFICATE     I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.  1 2 - 2023 passed at a meeting  of th e Council of the Village of Fairfax on this   24 th   day of  July , 2023.                     ________________________________                   Fiscal Officer  

